research and experimental development auspices of the Canadian Income Tax Act in the amount of approximately $187,497 had formerly not
been recorded. In order to correct this error, the Company increased Government Grants and Investment Tax Credits Receivable and reduced
General and Administrative expenses as at and for the year ended October 31, 2011; and,

c) the Company determined that potential tax penalties in the amount of $180,000 related to the late filing of certain tax returns with the Internal
Revenue Services had formerly not been recorded. In order to correct this error, the Company increased Accounts Payable and Accrued
Expenses and General and Administrative expenses as at and for the year ended October 31, 2011.

F-14

The following table summarizes the effects of the restated adjustments on our previously issued consolidated balance sheet for the year ended October 31, 2011:

The following table summarizes the effects of the restated adjustments on our previously issued statement of equity for the year ended October 31, 2011:

Changes in deficit accumulated during development stage

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss

Changes in non-controlling interest

As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Deposits and Prepaid
   Expenses $ 1,360,837  $ (1,309,296) $ 51,541
Government Grants and
   Investment Tax Credits
   Receivable —   187,497 187,497
Prepaid Consulting Contract 567,015   (567,015) —
Total Assets 2,854,287   (1,688,814) 1,165,473
Accounts Payable and
   Accrued Expenses 416,692   180,000 596,692
Deficit Accumulated During
   Development Stage (38,880,934)   (1,850,240) (40,731,174)
Accumulated Other
   Comprehensive Loss (166,756)   (6,651) (173,407)
Total Equity Attributable
   To CardioGenics Holdings Inc. 2,726,851   (1,856.891) 869,960
Non-Controlling Interest (317,601)   (11,923) (329,524)
Total Equity 2,409,250   (1,868,814) 540,436
Total Liabilities and
   Equity 2,854,287   (1,688,814) 1.165,473

As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Deficit accumulated during
   Development stage at October 31, 2010 $ (35,006,558)  $ — $ (35,006,558)
Net loss attributed to
   CardioGenics Holdings Inc. (3,874,376)   (1,850,240) (5,724,616)
Deficit accumulated during
   Development stage at October 31, 2011 (38,880,934)   (1,850,240) (40,731,174)

 As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Accumulated other
   Comprehensive loss October 31, 2010 $ (237,508)  $ — $ (237,508)
Currency translation Adjustment 70,752   (6,651) 64,101
Accumulated other
   Comprehensive loss October 31, 2011 (166,756)   (6,651) (173,407)

As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Accumulated non-controlling
   Interest October 31, 2010 $ (292,222)  $ — $ (292,222)
Net loss attributable to
   Non-controlling interest (25,379)   (11,923) (37,302)
Accumulated non-controlling
   Interest October 31, 2011 $ (317,601)  $ (11,923) $ (329,524)

F-15

Changes in total equity

The following table summarizes the effects of the restated adjustments on our previously issued statement of operations for the year ended October 31, 2011:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal
course of business.

As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Total equity October 31, 2010 $ 1,905,954  $ — $ 1,905,954
Additions to common Stock 26   — 26
Additions to APIC 4,332,273   — 4,332,273
Net loss attributable to
   Non-controlling interest (25,379)   (11,923) (37,302)
Comprehensive loss (3,803,624)   (1,856,891) (5,660,515)
Total equity October 31, 2011 $ 2,409,250  $ (1,868,814) $ 540,436

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

General and administrative expenses $ 1,349,300  $ 2,049,660 $ 3,398,960
Research and product development, net of investment tax credits 613,504   (187,497) 426,007
Total operating expenses 3,797,759   1,862,163 5,659,922
Operating loss (3,788,883)   (1,862,163) (5,651,046)
Loss from continuing
   Operations (3,899,755)   (1,862,163) (5,761,918)
Net loss attributable to
   Non-controlling interest 25,379   11,923 37,302
Net loss attributed to
   CardioGenics Holdings Inc. $ (3,874,376)  $ (1,850,240) $ (5,724,616)

 3. Basis of Presentation

F-16

The Company has incurred operating losses and has experienced negative cash flows from operations since inception.  The Company has a deficit
accumulated at October 31, 2011 of approximately $40.7 million. The Company has not yet established an ongoing source of revenues sufficient to
cover its operating costs and to allow it to continue as a going concern.  The Company has funded its activities to date almost exclusively from debt
and equity financings. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company will continue to require substantial funds to continue research and development, including preclinical studies and clinical trials of its